1/9
■ ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE
1.24 to 24V
■ SEVERAL PRECISION @ 25°C
±2%,  ±1% and ±0.5%
■ SINK CURRENT CAPABILITY
0.4 to 100mA
■ INDUSTRIAL TEMPERATURE RANGE:

■ Switch Mode Power Supply
■ Battery operated equipments
ORDER CODE
Z   = TO92 Plastic package
LT = Tiny Package (SOT23-3) - only available in Tape & Reel (LT)
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
Part
Number
Temperature
Range
Package SOT-23
MarkingZ L
TS3431I
-40°C, +125°C
• • L280
TS3431AI • • L281
TS3431BI • • L282
L
SOT23-3L
(Plastic Micropackage)
Z
TO92
(Plastic Package)
TO92
(Top view)
SOT23-3
(Top view)
3
1
2Cathode
Reference
Anode
T
S
34
31
TS3431
1.24V PROGRAMMABLE SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCE
January 2004
 TS3431
2/9
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
OPERATING CONDITIONS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Tamb = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VKA Cathode to Anode voltage 25 V
IK Reverse Breakdown Current -100 to +150 mA
IREF Reference Current -0.05 to10 mA
PD
Power Dissipation 1) SOT23-3
TO92
360
625 mW
Tstd Storage Temperature -65 to +150 °C
ESD
Human Body Model (HBM) 2 kV
Machine Model (MM) 200 V
Tlead Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 seconds) 250 °C
1. Pd has been calculated with Tamb = 25°C and Tj = 150°C and
Rthja = 200°C/W for the TO92 package
Rthja = 340°C/W for the SOT23-3L package
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
IK Cathode operating current 0.5 to 100 mA
VK Cathode operating voltage 1.24 to 24 V
Toper Operating Free Air Temperature Range -40 to +125 °C
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VK Reference input voltage IK = 10mA TS3431 (2%) 1.215 1.24 1.265 V
TS3431A (1%) 1.228 1.252
TS3431B (0.5%) 1.234 1.246
∆VK
Variation of reference input voltage over
temperature